				P4	co7.	Par.	46					
				OF THE INTERIOR			s	STATE:				
	(30)	, (,), (), (), (), (), (), (), (), (), (	NATIONAL PARK SERVICE				c	IOWA				ł
		NATIONAL REG	SISTER OF HIS	HISTORIC PLACES				Cerro Gordo				
		INVENTOR	RY – NOMINAT				FOR NPS USE ONLY				1	
			* .				ENTRY NUMBER		DAT	E	]	
	<b>112000</b>	(Type all entries	s – complete app	olicabl		ns)		1 4 SEP 19	12			
	1.	NAME COMMON:						8119	$\overline{\partial}$			
		Hub Clothing Store or Adams Building										
		AND/OR HISTORIC:	······	N 2018		[may]						
	un	Mason City National Bank Building										
	2	2. LOCATION										
		STREET AND NUMBER:										
		4 South Federal Avenue									-	
		Mason City						Metti	7.5			
		STATE			CODE	cou	NTY:	1.6	<u></u>	co	DE	
		Lowa			14		Cerro	Gordo		03	3	
	3.		1					1	1			l
S		CATEGORY (Check One)		OWNER	SHIP			STATUS		CESSIBL		
z			Public	Public Acquisition:				X Occupied	Yes:			
0		District X Building	🗙 Private	1	] In Proc			Unoccupied		Restricted		
		D Object	Both	[	Being	Consi	idered	Preservation work	ا ت ر	Inrestricte	ıd 🛛	
H								ín progress		lo		
U		PRESENT USE (Check One or N	lore as Appropriate)						<u> </u>		$\neg$	
D		🗋 Agricultural 📋 Go	overnment	] Park				Transportation	🗌 Co	mments		
R			dustrial [	] Prive	ate Reside	nce		Other (Specify)			_	
F		Educational Mi		] Relig				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>			
S	P-000000000	Entertainment 🔲 Mu	JSeum	] Scier	ntitic							
Z	4.	OWNER OF PROPERTY				<u> </u>					<u></u>	
-		Willard W. Ada	ms									TATE
ш		STREET AND NUMBER:								······	-	Ē
ш		1731 No. Palmw	ay									
S		CITY OR TOWN:					STATE:	orida		CODE	]	
	E	Lakeworth	PIPTION				L TOL	1Ud		09		
	2	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: O										
											COUNTY:	
		Courthouse, Cerro Gordo County, Iowa										
		220 North Wash	lington							1	4	
		CITY OR TOWN:					STATE			CODE	-	
		Mason City					Io	wa		14		$\mathbf{T}^{\dagger}$
	6.	REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS			ł				L	8	
	5	TITLE OF SURVEY:									-	ENTR
		None										T <sub>R</sub> T
		DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE			Federal		State	County	] Loco	1	SEP	
		DEPUSITORT FOR SURVET RE									5781	B
		STREET AND NUMBER:									2	ת
		CITY OR TOWN:				5	STATE:			CODE	$\left  - \right $	–∣
							•					DA
												Ē

+

DESCRIPTION				(Check One)			
	Excellent	Good	📋 Fair	X Deteriorate	d 🗌 Rui	ns 🗍 Unexp	oosed
CONDITION		(Check One)		·		(Check One)	
	🔀 Alter	red .	Unaltered		🗋 Moved	🚺 Origin	al Site
ESCRIBE THE PR	ESENT AND ORI	GINAL (if known	) PHYSICAL	APPEARANCE			
		(	<b>.</b> .				
The former (							
State Street							
a single arc	hitectural	. commissio	on awarde	ed to Fran	k Lloyd	Wright in .	1909./
Now housing	the Uph Cl	athing St	thi	- building		aidomah lu	1torod
in the 1930.							
vas formed o							
vith an exte							
Above the ce							
furnishings							
				ar part Or		TATT GCOTRI	
On the exter	ior the Ci	tv Nationa	al Bank o	gave expre	ssion to	Wright's	concept
of a "strong							
south exter			-				
feet high, c							
impressive w							
vindows form							
upper window		•			•		
					-		
In the 1930'	s a Des Mo	ines, Iowa	a, archit	tect, E. F	. Rasmus	sen, alter	ed the
City Nationa	1 Bank in	order to d	convert :	it into a	clothing	store. Th	ne major
structural a	lterations	were the	creation	n of store	front w	indows whe	re
earlier Wrig							-
ceilinged ba							
clerestory w							
remodeled st							
south was in	-		<b>.</b>	-	-	-	
While the lo			-	-			
Lloyd Wright				terra cot	ta ornam	ent remain	VISIDIE
features of	the origin	ar design	•				
A considerat	ion of the		ional Ra	ak buildin	a cannot	he conara	ted from
the other pa							
Hotel. Diff							
structed of							
They are joi							
floor (now p							
above. When							
and Rule on							
occupied hal							
vay gave acc							
Buic act							
The structur	al conditi	on of the				ng appears	to bell

The fai restore it to its original appearance. Yet the building remains signeffered by a structure whose original design and as a structure whose original design 2 1972 clearly gave aesthetic expression to its function.

m m z S -ᅍ **—** C -1 0 z

1

NATIONAL REGISTE

ŦV

7<u>9</u>+

	SIGNIFICANCE									
	PERIOD (Check One or More as Appropriate)									
	Pre-Columbian	🔲 16th Ce	entury	18th Century	X 20th Century					
	15th Century	📋 17th Ce	intury	19th Century						
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicable and Known) 1909-1910										
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Check One or More as Appropriate)										
	Abor iginal	Education		Polițical	Urban Planning					
÷.,	Prehistoric	Engineering		Religion/Phi-	C Other (Specify)					
	Historic St. Kusser	Industry	1	losophy	Frank Lloyd Wright					
	Agriculture	Invention		Science	Architect					
	Architecture	Landscape		Sculpture						
	K Art	Architectu	Jre	Social/Human-						
	Commerce	Literature		itarian						
	Communications	Military		Theater						
	Conservation Architecture X	Music		Transportation						
	STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE		ζ.							

The former City National Bank in Mason City, Iowa, was designed by one of the foremost architectus of the twentieth century, Frank Lloyd Wright. A creation of the Prairie School years, the bank is a rare survivor of Wright's early commercial buildings. The open central space of the banking room, the overhanging eaves of the roof, and the carefully articulated bank of windows forming a horizontal accent are all in the Prairie School idiom. The architect himself considered the terra cotta ornaments on the mullions between the windows an important means of brightening the city scene.

A close architectural relationship exists between the City National Bank and the adjoining Park Inn Hotel which are alike in structural materials, yet different in ornament and treatment of mass (the bank a box-like volume while the hotel shows greater spatial variety on the exterior) and is one aspect of the structure's interest.

Although greatly altered, the original aesthetic design expressed on the outside as a "strong box on a large scale"\* (a massive bank vault in effect), and on the inside as a room "splendidly lighted and ventilated"\* is noteworthy. It was a significant architectural contribution of Frank Lloyd Wright's to relate the aesthetic treatment of a building closely to its use or location.

Surely the interrelationship of function and design within the building and the interrelationship of the bank and hotel, two parts of one overall design, as well as the name of its outstanding creator, insures the importance of the former City National Bank building

\*Frank Lloyd Wright in the Mason City Times, November 5, 1910, p. 5.



SEE INSTRUCTIONS

McCoy, Robert E. "Rock Crest/Rock Glen" Prairie School Planning in Iowa," The Prairie School Review, V (Third Quarter, 1968), 5-39, esp. 10-12.										
9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES										
Ausgefuhrte Bauten und Entwurfe von Frank Lloyd Wright. Berlin: Wasmuth, 1910. Facsimilie edition. New York: Horizon, 19 Plates 93 & 94 Wright, Frank Lloyd. "City National Bank of Mason City, Iowa- Frank Lloyd Wright, Architect," Western Architect, XII (December, 1911) 105 ff.										
Photographs and description by t Mason City Commercial Club. Souvenir	he architect. Book. August 10, 1912.									
Hitchcock, Henry Russell. <u>The Nature</u> Wright, Frank Lloyd. <u>A Testament</u> . New Manson, Grant. Frank <u>Lloyd Wright to 1</u>										
10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA	and the second sec									
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY	LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES									
CORNER LATITUDE LONGITUDE	R LATITUDE'									
Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds	Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds 43 ° 9 ° 05 ° 93 ° 22 ° 04 "									
NW 0, "0, " NE 0, "0, "										
SE · · · · SE · · ·	$  \cdot \rangle$ , $  \cdot \rangle$									
SW 9 , 9 0 , 9										
LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVER										
STATE: CODE										
STATE: CODE										
STATE: CODE	COUNTY: - Z CODE									
	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S									
STATE: CODE										
NAME AND TITLE:										
Mrs. John M. Crosman, Chairman	DATE -									
Mason City Historic Sites Committee	March 9, 1972 O									
651 South Tennessee Place										
Mason City										
12. STATE LIAISON OFFICER CERTIFICATION	NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION									
As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na-	I hereby certify that this property is included in the									
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion	National Register: (Clarific Astronomy of Constants)									
in the National Register and certify that it has been	0,4									
evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set	(Kuhan Dra / the gui									
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended	Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation									
level of significance of this nomination is: National X State Local []										
	9/14/22									
Name Aline D. L. Lange	Date									
Tune Transformer	ATTEST:	6								
Title State liaison Officer	Approdford .									
	Keeper of The National Register									
Date 7 July, 1972	Date									

